held properties. As of the reporting date, the portfolio included buildings held
and used in the amount of €44 million.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise both cash at banks and units in money
market funds.

The following overview provides a breakdown of the weighted average dura-
tion of the present values of the defined benefit obligations and a maturity
analysis of expected pension payments:

DURATION AND MATURITY ANALYSIS

Dec. 31, 2018 Dec. 31, 2019

  Germany
Other

countries Group Germany
Other

countries Group

Duration of the present value of the pension obligations (in years) 18 16 18 19 17 19

Maturity analysis of the expected pension payments (in € million)

 Up to 1 year 45 5 50 47 6 53

 More than 1 and up to 2 years 47 5 52 48 6 54

 More than 2 and up to 5 years 147 17 164 152 20 172

 More than 5 and up to 10 years 273 34 307 282 45 327

  

Consolidated Financial Statements

98

Notes to the Balance Sheet

The following sensitivity analysis shows the effect of individual changes in
 assumptions on the present value of the defined benefit obligations:

SENSITIVITY OF THE DEFINED BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (IN € MILLION)
Change in present value of defined benefit obligations

Dec. 31, 2018 Dec. 31, 2019

  Germany
Other

countries Group Germany
Other

countries Group

Discount rate

 +0.50% –113 –12 –125 –141 –18 –159

 –0.50% 130 14 144 163 20 183

Projected wage and salary growth

 +0.25% 6 1 7 8 2 10

 –0.25% –6 –1 –7 –7 –2 –9

Projected pension growth

 +0.25% 31 4 35 37 6 43

 –0.25% –30 –2 –32 –36 –3 –39

Projected staff turnover

 +0.25% – – – – –1 –1

 –0.25% – – – – 1 1

Life expectancy

 Increase of one year 61 3 64 77 – 77

 Decrease of one year –57 –3 –60 –71 –1 –72

The sensitivity analysis is based on realistic potential changes as of the end
of the reporting period. It was performed using a methodology that extrap-
olates the effect of realistic changes in the key assumptions at the end of the

reporting period on the defined benefit obligation. Each change in the key
actuarial assumptions was analyzed separately. No interdependencies were
taken into account.

   

25 Other Provisions

(IN € MILLION)

  Personnel
Marketing

and selling
Litigation and

similar risks Miscellaneous Total

Jan. 1, 2019 280 31 112 127 550

 Of which non­current 74 – 37 13 124